

HB1179/640011/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1179  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, after “use” insert “a certain”; and in line 4, strike “lanes” and substitute “lane”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 13, after “(c)” insert “**(1)**”; in lines 15, 16, and 17, strike “(1)”, “(2)”, and “(3)”, respectively, and substitute “**(I)**”, “**(II)**”, and “**(III)**”, respectively; in line 16, strike the brackets; strike beginning with “; AND” in line 18 down through “ARTICLE” in line 20; and after line 20, insert:

**“(2) A QUALIFIED HYBRID VEHICLE DISPLAYING A VALID PERMIT ISSUED UNDER § 25-108 OF THIS ARTICLE MAY BE DRIVEN IN THE PORTION OF U.S. ROUTE 50 DESIGNATED AS AN HOV LANE, BETWEEN INTERSTATE 95/INTERSTATE 495 AND U.S. ROUTE 301, AT ALL TIMES REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF PASSENGERS IN OR ON THE VEHICLE.”**

On page 3, in line 14, after “(c)” insert “**(1)**”; in line 16, strike “AND QUALIFIED HYBRID VEHICLES”; and after line 17, insert:

**“(2) FOR THE PORTION OF U.S. ROUTE 50 DESIGNATED AS AN HOV LANE, BETWEEN INTERSTATE 95/INTERSTATE 495 AND U.S. ROUTE 301, THE HOV LANE MAY BE USED AT ALL TIMES BY QUALIFIED HYBRID VEHICLES THAT HAVE OBTAINED A PERMIT FROM THE ADMINISTRATION UNDER THIS SECTION, REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF PASSENGERS IN THE VEHICLE.”**

AMENDMENT NO. 3

(Over)

**HB1179/640011/1 Environment and Transportation Committee**  
**Amendments to HB 1179**  
**Page 2 of 2**

On page 4, in lines 4 and 10, in each instance, strike “**10**” and substitute “**8**”; in lines 5 and 11, in each instance, strike “**2020**” and substitute “**2018**”; in line 14, strike “4” and substitute “**2**”; and in line 15, strike “2020” and substitute “**2018**”.